

Baker & Hostetler LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111
Telephone: 212.589.4200
Facsimile: 212.589.4201
David J. Sheehan
Timothy S. Pfeifer
Keith R. Murphy
Denise D. Vasel
Marco Molina
Matthew D. Feil
A. Mackenna Mosier
Emilie J. Walgenbach

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard,
Trustee for the Substantively Consolidated SIPA
Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment
Securities LLC and Bernard L. Madoff*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor,

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

SONJA KOHN, et al.

Defendants.

SIPA LIQUIDATION

No. 08-01789 (BRL)

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-05411 (BRL)

Case No. 11 Civ. 01181 (JSR)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRUSTEE CAN REDRESS THE ESTATE’S INJURY HERE	4
A. The Moving Defendants Injured the Estate	4
B. The Illegal Scheme Is Not Madoff’s Ponzi Scheme	5
1. Defendants’ Illegal Scheme	6
a. The Money-In Component.....	6
b. The Money-Out Component	6
2. The <u>Wagoner</u> Rule Does Not Apply Here	6
II. DEFENDANTS’ RICO VIOLATIONS PROXIMATELY CAUSED THE ESTATE’S INJURY.....	8
A. Defendants’ Predicate Acts Directly Caused the Estate’s Injury.....	9
1. There Is No Risk of Double Recovery Here	10
2. This Court Can Apportion the Damage Caused by Defendants’ Misconduct	10
3. There Is No Better-Positioned Litigant to Bring These RICO Claims.....	11
B. Defendants Mischaracterize the Trustee’s RICO Claims and Rely on Inapposite Case Law	11
C. The Nexus Between Defendants’ Acts and the Estate’s Injury	13
III. THE TRUSTEE HAS PLED THE REQUISITE RICO ELEMENTS	14
A. The Defendants Are Members of an Association-in-Fact Enterprise.....	14
1. The Purpose of the Medici Enterprise	15
2. The Defendants’ Relationships Are the Foundation of the Medici Enterprise.....	15
3. The Medici Enterprise Was Formed in New York in the 1980s.....	16
B. Defendants Exercised Operational Management and Control of the Medici Enterprise.....	16
1. Defendants Were Central and Active Participants in the Illegal Scheme.....	18
a. UniCredit and Pioneer.....	18
b. Bank Austria	18
C. The Trustee Has Pled That Defendants Engaged in a Pattern of Racketeering	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Trustee Has Adequately Pled Scienter	19
2. UniCredit’s Scienter.....	20
3. Bank Austria’s Scienter	20
4. Continuity of the Medici Enterprise’s Pattern of Racketeering	21
a. Bank Austria’s Continuity	21
b. UniCredit’s Continuity.....	22
5. The Trustee Has Pled with the Requisite 9(b) Particularity	22
D. UniCredit and Bank Austria Are Vicariously Liable.....	23
E. Defendants Conspired to Violate RICO	23
IV. THE PSLRA DOES NOT BAR THE TRUSTEE’S CLAIMS	24
A. Madoff’s Fraud Is Not a Necessary Component of the Trustee’s RICO Claims.....	25
B. Defendants’ RICO Predicate Acts Are Not Otherwise Actionable Under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934	26
1. The Illegal Scheme Is a Money Laundering Scheme	26
2. There Are No Covered Securities in This Action.....	28
V. THE TRUSTEE’S RICO CLAIMS ARE NOT EXTRATERRITORIAL	29
A. <u>Morrison</u> Is Not Applicable Here	30
B. <u>Cedeño</u> Controls Here.....	31
C. The Medici Enterprise and the Illegal Scheme Are Not Extraterritorial.....	31
1. The Medici Enterprise in New York.....	32
2. The Laundered New York Funds.....	33
3. Over Half of the Predicate Acts Have a Nexus with New York	33
VI. THE TRUSTEE HAS NOT CONSPIRED WITH DEFENDANTS	34
A. The Affirmative Defense of <u>In Pari Delicto</u> Is Premature Here	34
B. To the Extent It Applies, <u>In Pari Delicto</u> Does Not Bar the Trustee’s RICO Claims Here	35
C. Allowing a Premature <u>In Pari Delicto</u> Defense Here Is Contrary to Public Policy	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<u>Allard v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</u> , 924 F. Supp. 488 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	4
<u>Amari v. Spillan</u> , No. 2:08 Civ. 829, 2009 WL 995627 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2009)	29
<u>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</u> , 728 F.Supp.2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26, 29
<u>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</u> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	10, 11
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	14
<u>Automated Teller Mach. Advantage LLC v. Moore</u> , No. 08 Civ. 3340 (RMB), 2009 WL 2431513 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2009).....	15, 29
<u>Bagga Enter., Inc. v. Bagga (In re Jamuna Real Estate, LLC)</u> , 365 B.R. 540 (Bankr.E.D.Pa. 2007)	36, 37
<u>Baisch v. Gallina</u> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9, 12, 13
<u>Bald Eagle Area Sch. Dist. v. Keystone Fin., Inc.</u> , 189 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1999).....	26, 27
<u>Bankr. Servs., Inc. v. Ernst & Young (In re CBI Holding Co.)</u> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<u>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</u> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<u>Bloor v. Dansker (In re Investors Funding Corp. of New York Secs. Litig.)</u> , 523 F. Supp. 533 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	5
<u>Boyle v. United States</u> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009).....	14, 16
<u>BrandAid Mktg. Corp. v. Biss</u> , 462 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2006).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</u> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	8, 13
<u>Cedeño v. Intech Grp., Inc.</u> , 733 F.Supp.2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	30, 31
<u>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co., Inc.</u> , 187F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<u>Commercial Cleaning Servs., LLC v. Colin Serv. Sys., Inc.</u> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<u>Ctr. Cadillac, Inc. v. Bank Leumi Trust Co. of New York</u> , 808 F. Supp. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	17
<u>Dale v. Banque SCS Alliance S.A.</u> , No. 02 Civ. 3592 (RCC) (KNF), 2005 WL 2347853 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2005).....	12
<u>Dubai Islamic Bank v. Citibank, N.A.</u> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<u>Eisenberg v. Feiner (In re Ahead by a Length)</u> , 100 B.R. 157 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	22
<u>Ellington Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</u> , No. 09 Civ. 416 (JSR), 2009 WL 3170102 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2009).....	19
<u>Elsevier, Inc. v. W.H.P.R., Inc.</u> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24
<u>Farm Credit Leasing Servs. Corp. v. Kronos (In re Le-Nature’s)</u> , No. 09-1445, 2011 WL 2112533 (W.D. Pa. May 26, 2011)	32
<u>FDIC v. O’Melveny & Myers</u> , 61 F.3d 17 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<u>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</u> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<u>Fla. Software Sys., Inc. v. Columbia Healthcare Corp.</u> , No. 97-2866-CIV-T-17B, 1999 WL 781812 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 1999).....	35
<u>Flood v. Makowski</u> , No. 03 cv 1803, 2004 WL 1908221 (M.D.Pa. Oct. 22, 2003).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Fresh Meadow Food Servs. LLC v. RB 175 Corp.</u> , 282 Fed.Appx. 94 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<u>Fuji Photo Film U.S.A., Inc. v. McNulty</u> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<u>Gen. Envtl. Sci. Corp. v. Horsfall</u> , Nos. 92-4110 to 92-4114, 1994 WL 228256 (6th Cir. May 25, 1994).....	34
<u>Grund v. Del. Charter Guar.</u> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 09 Civ. 8025, 2011 WL 2118754 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2011)	26, 28, 29
<u>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</u> , 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<u>Heller v. Deutsche Bank</u> , No. Civ.A. 04 CV 3571, 2005 WL 525401 (E.D.Pa. Mar. 3, 2005).....	27
<u>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</u> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010).....	9, 11, 12, 30
<u>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen</u> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<u>Holmes v. SIPC</u> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>In re Banco Santander Secs.-Optimal Litig.</u> , 732 F.Supp.2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	28, 29
<u>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC</u> , --- F.3d ----, No. 10-2378BK (L), 2011 WL 3568936 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2011)	12
<u>In re Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig.</u> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<u>In re Motel 6 Secs. Litig.</u> , No. 93 Civ. 2183 (JFK), 2000 WL 322782 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2000)	34
<u>In re Nat’l Mortg. Equity Corp. Mortg. Pool Certificates Secs. Litig.</u> , 636 F. Supp. 1138 (C.D. Cal. 1986)	35, 37
<u>Kittay v. Atl. Bank of N.Y. (In re Global Servs. Grp. LLC)</u> , 316 B.R. 451 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Kovian v. Fulton Cnty. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 129 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	17
<u>Krys v. Aaron (In re Refco Inc. Secs. Litig.)</u> , No. 08 Civ. 7416 (JSR), 2010 WL 6397586 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2010)	12, 13
<u>Kuehnert v. Texstar Corp.</u> , 412 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1969)	37
<u>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</u> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8, 9
<u>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</u> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<u>Lewis v. Brobeck (In re Brobeck)</u> , No. 03-2075, 2008 WL 5650052 (Bankr. E.D.Tenn. Nov. 6, 2008)	36
<u>Local 851 of the Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Kuehne & Nagel Air Freight Inc.</u> , No. 97 Civ. 0378, 1998 WL 178873 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 1998)	35
<u>Logan v. JKV Real Estate Servs. (In re Bogdan)</u> , 414 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2005)	8
<u>MacRae v. Doe (In re Application of Exec. Secs. Corp.)</u> , 702 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1983).....	3
<u>Madanes v. Madanes</u> , 981 F. Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	24
<u>Manhattan Telecomm. Corp., Inc. v. Dialamerica Mkt., Inc.</u> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15
<u>Mezzonen v. Wright</u> , No. 97 Civ. 9380 (LMM), 1999 WL 1037866	27
<u>MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</u> , --- F.3d ---, No. 10-3040, 2011 WL 2640579 (2d Cir. July 7, 2011)	25, 26
<u>Morrison v. Nat’l Bank of Australia</u> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....	28, 30, 31
<u>MTA v. Contini</u> , No. 04 Civ. 0104, 2005 WL 1565524 (E.D.N.Y. July 6, 2005)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</u> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30, 31
<u>Novomoskovsk Joint Stock Co. “Azot” v. Revson</u> , No. 95 Civ. 5399 (JSR), 1997 WL 698192 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 1997)	22
<u>O’Brien v. Nat’l Prop. Analyst Partners</u> , 936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19
<u>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</u> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	7
<u>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of PSA, Inc. v. Edwards</u> , 437 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2006)	35
<u>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co., Inc.</u> , 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<u>OSF Healthcare Sys. v. Banno</u> , No. 00-1096, 2010 WL 431963 (C.D.Ill. Jan. 29, 2010)	36
<u>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Amer. Secs. LLC</u> , 750 F.Supp.2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	28, 29
<u>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp</u> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968)	36
<u>Picard v. Chais (In re BLMIS)</u> , 445 B.R. 206 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22
<u>Picard v. HSBC Bank, PLC</u> , --- B.R. ---, No. 11 Civ. 763 (JSR), 2011 WL 3200298 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2011), <u>appeal docketed</u> , No. 11 Civ. 763 (JSR) (2d Cir. Aug. 26, 2011).....	2, 4, 7
<u>Pinter v. Dahl</u> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	36
<u>Pollio v. MF Global, Ltd.</u> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<u>Powers v. British Vita, PLC</u> , 57 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<u>Redington v. Touche Ross & Co.</u> , 592 F.2d 617 (2d Cir. 1978) <u>rev’d on other grounds</u> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Diamond,</u> 45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<u>Reves v. Ernst & Young,</u> 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	17
<u>Rezner v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank AG,</u> 630 F.3d 866 (9th Cir. 2010)	25, 26
<u>Rogers v. McDorman,</u> 521 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2008)	34
<u>Rosner v. Bank of China,</u> 528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19
<u>Royal Indem. Co. v. Pepper Hamilton LLP,</u> 479 F. Supp. 2d 419 (D.Del. 2007).....	28
<u>Schacht v. Brown,</u> 711 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1983)	5, 7, 37
<u>Scholes v. Lehman,</u> 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	8, 9
<u>Schwartz v. Upper Deck Co.,</u> 956 F. Supp. 1552 (S.D.Cal. 1997), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.Cal. 2000)	34
<u>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	3
<u>Serin v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.,</u> No. 7:06 CV 1605, 2009 WL 7823216 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2009).....	24
<u>Shapo v. O'Shaughnessy,</u> 246 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	5
<u>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner,</u> 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<u>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,</u> 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	19
<u>The Interpublic Grp. of Cos., Inc. v. Fratarcengelo,</u> No. 00 Civ. 3323 (SHS), 2002 WL 31720355 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>The Limited, Inc. v. McCrory Corp.</u> , 683 F. Supp. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	9
<u>U.S. v. Cassino</u> , 467 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1972).....	24
<u>United States v. Boyle</u> , No. S1 08 CR 523 (CM), 2010 WL 4457240 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2010).....	15
<u>United States v. Marzook</u> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 820 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	30
<u>United States v. Turkette</u> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	3, 14
<u>United States v. Viola</u> , 35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994).....	19
<u>United States v. Zichettello</u> , 208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<u>USA Certified Merchs., LLC v. Koebel</u> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17, 23
<u>Wilson v. Toussie</u> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	34
<u>Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.</u> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	26
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1962	8
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)	31
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	4, 17, 23, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	17, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	4, 8, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2314	2
18 U.S.C. § 2315	2
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b)	27
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	19, 22
